


 
 
 
 

 EG-Herstellererklärung 
im Sinne der EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 98/37/EG 

EC-Manufacturer declaration 
according to EC-machine directive 98/37/EC 

Hiermi t  erk lären wi r ,  
We 
Firma 
BAUER KOMPRESSOREN GMBH 
Drygalski -Al lee 37 
D-81477 München 
 
daß d ie nachfo lgend bezeichneten 
Komponenten zum Einbau in  e ine 
Maschine/Anlage best immt s ind und daß ihre 
Inbetr iebnahme in EG-Ländern solange 
untersagt  is t ,  b is  festgeste l l t  wurde,  daß d ie 
Maschine/Anlage samt u.g.  Komponenten den 
Best immungen der  EG-Richt l in ie  98/37/EG 
i .d .F.  vom 22.Juni  1998 entspr icht .  
 

herewi th conf i rm that  the components 
ment ioned below are dest ined to be insta l led 
in  a machine/uni t  and that  the put t ing in to 
operat ion in  EC countr ies of  th is  machine/uni t  
is  not  a l lowed unt i l  i t  has been determined 
that  the machine/uni t  inc luding under  
ment ioned components compl ies wi th the EC-
di rect ive,  edi t ion 98/37/EC vers ion f rom 
22.June 1998 

 
 
 
Bezeichnung der Komponenten  
Description of components : 

 
Kompressorb löcke  

Maschinen /  Anlagen ohne Motor  
Fü l le is ten  
Ai r -Kool  

lose  P-Systeme 
Aero-Guards  

B-T imer  
Umschal t le is ten  

 
compressor  b locks  

machines  /  un i ts  wi thout  motor  
f i l l ing  pane ls  

A i r -Kool  
loose  P-systems 

Aero-Guards  
B-T imer  

Change-over  pane ls  
 

Einschläg ige  EG-Richt l in ien  (sow ei t  zut re f fend)  Relevant  EC d i rec t ives  ( i f  app l icab le )  
 

EG-Maschinenrichtlinie (98/37/EG) 
i.d.F. vom 22.Juni 1998 

Druckgeräterichtlinie (97/23/EG) 
i.d.F. vom 29.Mai 1997 

Niederspannungsrichtlinie 73/23/EWG 
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMV) 89/336/EWG 

 
EC machine directive (98/37/EC)  

version from 22.June 1998 
Pressure Device Directive (97/23/EC) 

version from 29.May 1997 
Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC 

Electromagnetic compatibility 89/336/EEC 
  

Angew andte  harmonis ier te  Normen  
insbesondere  

(nur  zut re f fend be i  Komponente  mi t  e lek t r ischen 
Baute i len)  

Appl icab le  and adapted  norms 
par t icu lary  

(on ly  va l id  for  components  wi th   
e lec t r ica l  par ts )  

EN 60 204-1 EN 60 204-1 
  

Angew andte  nat iona le  Normen und 
technische  Spez i f ika t ionen insbesondere  

Appl icab le  nat iona l  norms and 
technica l  spec i f ica t ions  par t icu lary  

- Betriebssicherheitsverordnung vom 27.Sept. 2002 
 
 - AD 2000 
 
 - Technische Regeln Druckgase (TRG) : 
  TRG 400, 401, 402 (ohne Betriebsstätte), 
 und TRG 790 
 
 

  - Operating safety regulation of 27.Sept. 2002 
 
- AD 2000 
 

 - Technical rules for compressed gas (TRG) : 
 TRG 400, 401, 402 (without specific operating 
 location) and TRG 790 
 
  
 

 
München/  Munich,  2007-09-19   

        
              
Qua l i tä tss icherung/Qual i ty  Assurance     Technischer Leiter/ Technical Director 
Werkssachverständiger/Expert 
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 EG-Konformitätserklärung 
entweder im Sinne der EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 98/37/EG  

oder der Druckgeräterichtlinie 97/23/EG (Modul A1 / B+C1*) 

EC-Conformity declaration 
either according to EC-machine directive 98/37/EC or to 

the Pressure Equipment Directive 97/23/EC (Modul A1 / B+C1*) 

 

 
H ie rm i t  e rk lä ren  w i r ,  
W e 

Firma 
BAUER KOMPRESSOREN GMBH 
Drygalski -Al lee 37 
D-81477 München 
 
daß  d ie  nach fo lgend  beze ichne ten  Baue inhe i ten  bzw.  
Baugruppen  (Verd ich te r  fü r  Gase  de r  F lu idg ruppe  2 )  
au fg rund  ih re r  Konz ip ie rung  und  Bauar t  sowie  in  de r  
von  uns  in  Verkehr  gebrach ten  Aus füh rung  den  
e insch läg igen  g rund legenden  An fo rde rungen  de r  EG-
R ich t l i n ien  en tsp rechen .  
 
Be i  e ine r  n i ch t  m i t  uns  abges t immten  Änderung  de r  
Baue inhe i ten  bzw.  Baugruppen  ve r l i e r t  d iese  
Erk lä rung  ih re  Gü l t i gke i t .  

herew i th  con f i rm tha t  the  un i t s  o r  the  assemb l ies  
( compressors  fo r  gas  f l u i d  g roup  2 )  men t ioned  be low 
comp ly  w i th  the  bas ic  requ i remen ts  o f  t he  EC 
d i rec t i ves  concern ing  des ign ,  cons t ruc t i on  and  
pu t t i ng  the  mode l  i n to  c i r cu la t i on .  
 
 
Th is  dec la ra t i on  i s  no  longer  va l i d  i f  t he  un i t s  o r   
assemb l ies  a re  mod i f i ed  w i thou t  ou r  approva l .  

 
Kennze ichnung (s iehe  Anlagentypenschi ld ) /  Sign  (p lease  see  name p la te  on  the  un i t ) :  

 

   0036   bzw./ or   
 

An lagen-Nr .  /  uni t  no . :    
 

Einschläg ige  EG-Richt l in ien  (sow ei t  zut re f fend)  Relevant  EC d i rec t ives  ( i f  app l icab le )  
 

EG-Maschinenrichtlinie (98/37/EG) i.d.F. vom 22.Juni 1998 
Druckgeräterichtlinie (97/23/EG) i.d.F. vom 29.Mai 1997 

Niederspannungsrichtlinie 73/23/EWG 
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMV) 89/336/EWG 

 

 
EC machine directive (98/37/EC) version dtd. June 22,1998 

Pressure Equipment Directive (97/23/EC) version dtd. May 29,1997 
Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC 

Electromagnetic compatibility 89/336/EEC 
 

   

Angew andte  harmonis ier te  Normen  
insbesondere  

Appl icab le  and adapted  norms,  
in  par t icu lar  

EN 60 204-1 

EN12021 (bei Verwendung von zutreffenden BAUER Filtersystem) 

EN 60 204-1 

EN12021 (if using the appropriate BAUER filter system) 

   

Angew andte  nat iona le  Normen und 
technische  Spez i f ika t ionen insbesondere  

Appl icab le  nat iona l  norms and 
technica l  spec i f ica t ions  par t icu lary  

- Betriebssicherheitsverordnung vom 27.September 2002 
- AD 2000 
- Technische Regeln Druckgase (TRG) :TRG 400, 401, 402 (ohne  
 Betriebsstätte) und TRG 790 

 - Operating safety regulation dtd. Sept. 27, 2002 
- AD 2000 
- Technical rules for compressed gases (TRG) : TRG 400, 401, 402  
 (without specific operating location) and TRG 790 

 

   

Benannte  Ste l le   Not i f ied  Body 
TÜV SÜD Industrie Service  TÜV SÜD Industrie Service 

 
München/  Mun ich ,  2008-07-14  

      
             
 Qua l i tä tss icherung/       Technischer Leiter/  
 Qua l i t y  Assu rance        Technical Director 

 
Diese Bescheinigung ist nur in Verbindung mit dem Anhang zur Konformitätserklärung vom 16.08.2007 gültig ! 

This certificate is only valid with the enclosed annex to the EC-conformity declaration dated August 16, 2007 ! 
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S30 

 

 
JUNIOR I I -B  

JUNIOR I I -E  

JUNIOR I I -W  

 
OCEANUS-B 

OCEANUS-E  

OCEANUS-W 

 
UTILUS I I -B  

UTILUS I I -E  

UTILUS I I -W 

UTILUS I I -D  

 

CAPITANO 140-B 

CAPITANO 140-E  

CAPITANO I I -B  

CAPITANO I I -E  

CAPITANO I I -D   

 
 

MARINER 200-E-GI  

MARINER 200-B 

MARINER 200-E  

MARINER 250-E-GI  

MARINER 250-B 

MARINER 250-E  

MARINER 320-B 

MARINER 320-E  

MARINER I I -B  

MARINER I I -E  

MARINER I I -E -GI  

MARINER I I -D  

 

 

MV 100-4 -3  

MV 120-4 -3  

MV 120-5 .5 -3  

 

 MV- I  100-3 -3  

MV- I  100-4 -3  

MV- I  120-4 -3  

MV- I  120-5 ,5 -3  

MV-GI  100-3 -3  

MV-GI  100-4 -3  

MV-GI  120-4 -3  

MV-GI  120-5 ,5 -3  

MV-GIB 12 .2 -5 ,5 -3  

MV-BGIB 12 .3 -5 ,5 -3  

V  12 .14 -5 .5 -5  

V  12 .14 -7 .5 -5  

V  15 .1 -7 .5 -5  

V  15 .1 -11 -5  

V  150-11-5  

V  180-15-5  

V  15 .11 -11-5  

V  18 .1 -11 -5  

V  18 .1 -15 -5  

KAP 12 .14 -5 .5 -5  

KAP 12 .14 -7 .5 -5  
KAP 15 .1 -7 .5 -5  
KAP 15 .1 -11 -5  
KAP 150-11-5  
KAP 180-15-5  

KAP 15 .11 -11-5  
KAP 18 .1 -11 -5  
KAP 18 .1 -15 -5  
KAP 15 .1 -11 -H  
KAP 150-11-H 
KAP 180-15-H 

KAP 15 .1 -7 .5 -HN 
KAP 150-11-HN 
KAP 180-15-HN 

KAP 220-20E 
KAP 220-25E 
KAP 220-30E 
KAP 23-40E 
KAP 23-50E 

KAP 220-30-420  
KAP 220-20D 
KAP 220-25D 
KAP 220-30D 
KAP 23-40D 

 KAP 23-50D 
KAP 15 .1 -14DAH 

KAP 15 .11 -14DAH 
KAP 150-16DAH 
KAP 180-18DAH 

PE 200  TE 

PE 200  TB 

PE 250  TE 

PE 250  TB 

PE 250  HE 

PE 320  HE 

PE 320  VE 

PE 500  VE 

PE 680  VE 

 

C  100-3 -5  

C  120-4 -5  

C  120-5 .5 -5  

C  15 .1 -11-5  

C  15 .2 -15-5  

C  22 .0 -18 .5  

C  22 .0 -22  

C23 .1 -30  

C  25 .0 -37  

C  25 .0 -45  

C  28 .0 -75  

C  28 .0 -90  

 

CBK 15 .4 -15-5  

CBK 22 .10-37  

CBK 22 .11-30  

CBK 22 .12-30  

CBK 22 .13-30  

CBK 22 .14-30  

CBK 24 .11-50  

CBK 24 .11-75  

CBK 24 .12 .50  

CBK 24 .12-75  

CBK 24 .13-50  

CBK 28 .21-75  

CBK 28 .22-90  

CBK 28 .23-90  

CBK 28 .24-90  
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D  53 .5 -2 .2  

D  53 .5 -3  

 

 

B  12 .4 -4 -5  

B  22 .5 -11  

B  22 .5 -15  

B  23 .4 -22  

B  23 .4 -30  

B24 .4 -75  

B  25 .4 -37  

B  25 .4 -45  

B  28 .2 -55  

B  25 .5 -75  

B  28 .3 -90  

B  28 .3 -110  

 

 

 

E  12 .4 -2 .2 -5  

E  12 .4 -3 -5  

E  12 .4 -4 -5  

E  22 .5 -15  

E  23 .4 -22  

E  23 .4 -30  

E  25 .4 -37  

E  25 .4 -45  

E  28 .2 -55  

E  100-3 -5  

E  120-4 -5  

E  22 .0 -11  

E  22 .0 -15  

E  22 .0 -18 .5  

E  25 .0 -30  

E  25 .0 -37  

E  28 .0 -45  

E  28 .0 -55  

 

 

  

 

KV 2 .2  

KV 3  

KV 4  

KV 5 .5  

KW 7 .5  

KW 11  

 

 

KV 2 .2  

KV 3  

KV 4  

KV 5 .5  

KW 7 .5  

KW 11  

 

 

A 22 .5 -11  

A 22 .5 -15  

A 23 .4 -18 .5  

A 23 .4 -22  

A 25 .4 -30  

A 25 .4 -37  

A 28 .2 -45  

A 25 .5 -55  

A 25 .5 -75  

A 28 .3 -90  

 

 

 

MV-B12 .4 -4 -3  

MV-E12 .4 -2 .2 -3  

MV-E12 .4 -3 -3  

MV-E-12 .4 -4 -3  

MV-E100-3 -3  

MV-E120-4 -3  

 

  

I  100-3 -5  

I  100-4 -5  

I  120-4 -5  

I  120-5 .5 -5  

I  12 .14 -7 .5 -5  

I  15 .1 -7 .5 -5  

I  15 .1 -11 -5  

I  150-11-5  

I  180-15-5  

I  15 .11 -7 .5 -5  

I  15 .11 -11-5  

I  18 .1 -15 -5  

I  22 .0 -15  

I  22 .0 -18 .5  

I  22 .0 -22  

I  23 .0 -30  

I  23 .0 -37  

IK  24 .0 -75  

I  25 .0 -45  

I  28 .0 -55  

I  28 .0 -75  

I  22 .0 -22 -420  

I  25 .9 -45  

I  25 .18 -55  

 

 

 

G  100-3 -5  

G 120-4 -5  

G 120-5 .5 -5  

G 15 .1 -7 .5 -5  

G 15 .1 -11-5  

G 18 .1 -15-5  

G 22 .0 -18 .5  

G 23 .1 -22  

G 23 .1 -30  

G 25 .9 -45  
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G I  100-3 -5  

GI  100-4 -5  

GI  120-4 -5  

GI  120-5 .5 -5  

GI  12 .14 -7 .5 -5  

GI  15 .1 -7 .5 -5  

GI  15 .1 -11-5  

GI  15 .11 -7 ,5 -5  

GI  15 .11 -11-5  

GI  18 .1 -15-5  

GI  150-11-5  

GI  180-15-5  

GI  22 .0 -15  

GI  22 .0 -18 .5  

GI  22 .0 -22  

GI  23 .0 -30  

GI  23 .0 -37  

GI  25 .0 -45  

GI  28 .0 -55  

GI  28 .0 -75  

GI  25 .9 -45  

GI  25 .18 -55  

 

 

 

 

 

 

G IB  12 .2 -5 .5 -5  

GIB 12 .3 -5 ,5 -5  

GIB 12 .3 -7 ,5 -5  

GIB 15 .3 -11-5  

GB 15 .4 -15-5  

 

  

G IB  22 .10-37  

GIB 22 .11-30  

GIB 22 .12-30  

GIB 22 .13-30  

GIB 22 .14-30  

GIB 24 .11-75  

GIB 24 .12-75  

GIB 24 .13-50  

GIB 24 .19-90  

GIB 24 .20-90  

GIB 28 .21-75  

GIB 28 .22-90  

GIB 28 .23-90  

GIB 28 .24-90  

 

 

BGIB 23 .4 -22  

 

 

 

 

 

CTA 100-3 -5  

CTA 120-4 -5  

CTA 120-5 .5 -5  

CTA 15 .1 -11-5  

CTA 15 .2 -15-5  

CTA 22 .0 -18 .5  

CTA 22 .0 -22  

CTA 23 .1 -30  

CTA 25 .0 -37  

CTA 25 .0 -45  

CTA 28 .0 -75  

CTA 28 .0 -90  

  

 

CBKTA 15 .4 -15-5  

 

 

 

 

B -MASTER 

(MINI ,  M ID I ,  MAXI )  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fo lgende Komponenten  
können je  nach Auf t rag  im 
L ie ferumfang der  Baue in-

he i ten  /  Baugruppen entha l ten  
se in  und w erden  über  d iese  

Konformi tä tserk lärung im 
S inne  e iner  Gesamtanlage  

abgedeckt :  

Depending on  the  order ,  the  
fo l lowing components  can  be  

par t  o f  the  un i ts  or  o f  the  
assembl ies  and are  covered  

by  th is  conformi ty  dec lara t ion  
as  i f  they  were  a  comple te  

un i t :  
P - S Y S T E M E  /  P - S Y S T E M S  

F Ü L L E I S T E N   /  F I L L I N G  P A N E L S  

AI R - K O O L  

B - T I M E R  

AE R O - G U AR D  

U M S C H AL T L E I S T E N  /  

C H A N G E - O V E R  P A N E L S  

H O C H D R U C K S P E I C H E R  /  

H P  -  S T O R A G E  C Y L I N D E R S  

Z U S C H AL T AU T O M AT I K  

A U T O M A T I C  S E L E C T O R  U N I T  
* S E C C AN T  

E G - B a u m u s t e r p r ü f u n g  ( M o d u l  B )  
Z e r t i f i k a t - N r .   

E C  T y p e - e x a m i n a t i o n  ( m o d u l  B )  
C e r t i f i c a t e  n o . :  

I S - D D 1 - M U C - 0 5 - 0 3 - 6 1 4 6 6 8 - 0 2 3  
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i

INTRODUCTION

This manual contains operation and maintenance sche-
dules for the high pressure breathing air purification sy-
stem

manufactured by Bauer Kompressoren GmbH, Munich.

All instructions should be observed and carried out in the
order laid down to prevent damage and premature wear
to the equipment and the units served by it.

While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the
particulars contained in this manual, the manufacturing
company will not, in any circumstances, be held liable for
any inaccuracies or the consequences thereof.

Edition October 2002
 2002 BAUER Kompressoren GmbH, Munich

All rights reserved.
Subject to change without prior notice

P31
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1. GENERAL

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION

The filter meets the european Pressure Equipment Directive
97/23/EG. The filter category is II. The production conforms
to module H1.

The filter is composed of the following components:

 Filter housing with integrated oil and water separator

 Pressure maintaining valve integrated in the filter bot-
tom

 Non return valve flange-mounted on the outlet

 Condensate drain tap

 Filter cartridge

 Fixing pieces

 Safety valvea) 

Do not exceed the “authorized” data!

Designation P31/350

Authorized medium Air, N2, He

Authorized delivery (l/min.) 100...350

Authorized pressure (bar) 140...350

Authorized ambient temperature (_C) 5...45

Adsorbable water charge with filter car-
tridge 80100 (gr.)

62

Volume of processed air with filter car-
tridge 80100 (m3) b)

409

Adsorbable water charge with filter car-
tridge 80114 (gr.)

47

Volume of processed air with filter car-
tridge 80114 (m3) b)

307

Height without safety valve (mm) 476

Height with safety valve (mm) 562

Diameter (mm) 115

APPLICATION

The air leaving the final stage is cooled in the after-cooler
to approx. 10 - 15 C (18 - 27 F) above ambient tempera-
ture and then enters filter system P31 with TRIPLEX long-
life cartridge (Fig. 1).

The filter assembly consists of separator and cartridge
chamber. In the separator underneath the cartridge cham-
ber, liquid oil and water particles are reliably separated from
the compressed medium by a pipe nozzle. Residual oil and
water vapors are then removed by the TRIPLEX longlife
cartridge. The quality of the breathing air produced con-
forms to DIN EN 12021.

Fig. 1 Filter system P31

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

8

1 Filter inlet
2 Jet pipe
3 Filter head
4 Final pressure safety valve
5 Housing
6 Triplex cartridge
7 Filter base
8 Pressure maintaining valve

a) Not necessary if the P31 filter replaces a P21 filter: the safety valve of the P21 filter can be mounted on the P31 filter.
b) Regarding drying with temperature tseparator = 30 _C and pressure p = 200 bar
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CARTRIDGE SAFETY BORE

The filter system P31 is designed to prevent pressurizing in
the absence of the filter cartridge. A bore provided in the
filter bottom is sealed air-tight only if the cartridge is in
place (Fig. 2).

No pressure build up without cartridge!

Without cartridge the venting bore is not sealed, the air es-
capes into the atmosphere, no pressure can be built up and
thus it is ensured, that unfiltered air is not supplied to the
consuming device.

The venting bore is also used to check the O-rings on the
cartridge pin. If air is leaking out of the venting bore even
though a cartridge is installed, the O-ringsare either broken
or were damaged on installation.

Remove and check cartridge. If necessary replace cartridge
or O-rings.

Fig. 2 Safety bore

Venting bore

Filter base

Cartridge receptacle

LIFETIME

The oil and water separator is
subject to dynamic load. It is
designed to withstand a certain

no. of load cycles. (1 load cycle = 1 pressurization, 1
depressurization) at the specified pressure range. The
oil and water separator must be replaced when the
maximum permissible no. of load cycles has been
reached. Refer to the pressure vessel operating
manual delivered with the unit.

The maximum recommended amount of four load cycles
per hour should not be exceeded. If it is possible to regulate
the operation of the unit to such a degree as to achieve four
load cycles per hour, in our opinion this would be an opti-
mum between usage and actual life.

PRESSURE MAINTAINING VALVE

DESCRIPTION

A pressure maintaining valve is integrated in the P31 filter
base (Fig. 3).

It ensures that pressure is built up in the filter even from the
start of delivery, thus achieving a constant, optimum filtra-
tion. It will also guarantee proper working conditions for
the final stage cylinder.

The pressure maintaining valve is adjusted to 150 10bar.

Fig. 3 Pressure maintaining valve

1

2

3

ADJUSTMENT

The pressure maintaining valve (Fig. 3) is adjusted at the
factory to the required pressure and normally does not re-
quire regular maintenance or readjustment. In case of read-
justment becoming necessary, loosen jam nut (2) and set
screw (3). Adjust screw (1) to the required pressure using a
suitable screw-driver.

Clockwise = increase pressure
Counter-clockwise = decrease pressure
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILTERMAINTENANCE

- Do not confuse input and output (see drawing 81033
in annex).

- Depressurize system before starting any maintenance
work (condensate drain tap open).

- Dry inside of filter housing with a clean cloth before
installing new cartridge and check for corrosion.
Change if necessary.

- Lubricate threads and O-rings as well as threaded part
of cartridge with white petrolatum DAB 9 order no.
N19091 or WEICON WP 300 white order no. N19752.

- Record number of pressure bottles and/or operating
hours to ensure exact attention to maintenance inter-
vals.

- Change cartridge before reactivating a compressor unit
after out-of-service periods of more than 3 months.

- Leave cartridge in the filter as long as unit is out of ser-
vice.

- Keep all condensate drain valves and taps closed. Keep
a minimum pressure of approx. 50 to 80 bar (700 to
1,100 psi) within the system to prevent moisture enter-
ing the compressor piping and filter system.

- The nozzle type separator is maintenance-free.

FILTER CARTRIDGES

New filter cartridges are vacuum-packed and can be stored
for two years (refer to date on the cartridge). A defective
vacuum package cannot protect the cartridge appropri-
ately against environmental influences during storage.
Should the package be damaged, do not use the cartridge.

To avoid any danger to your health or damage to your unit,
change used up cartridges in good time.

Never fill used up cartridges yourself! The filter material was
chosen specifically by BAUER-KOMPRESSOREN for each
kind of application.

Pay attention to cleanliness an hygiene when changing the
filter.

FILTER CARTRIDGE SERVICE LIFETIME

The number of operating hours or the amount of possible
bottle fillings per filter cartridge can be determined by the
tables on page 5 and 6 taking into consideration the am-
bient temperature and the cartridge used.

These tables contain calculated cartridge lifetime data, that
refer to defined and constant operating conditions. Toler-
ances at bottle fillings and different operating tempera-
tures can lead to considerable divergences compared to
data given, which therefore can only serve as reference val-
ues for the user.

Cartridge 80110 is the normal TRIPLEX-cartridge for elec-
tric units.

Example: at an ambient temperature of 20C, 165 to 205
10-ltr-bottles can be filled with a TRIPLEX-cartridge, which
is equivalent to 17 to 21 compressor operating hours at a
filling pressure of 200 bar.

On compressor units with petrol engines only use car-
tridge, part no. 80114 to dry and remove oil and CO.

Example: at an ambient temperature of 20C, 124 to 153
10-ltr-bottles can be filled with this cartridge, which is
equivalent to between 13 and 16 operating hoursat a filling
pressure of 200 bar.

CARTRIDGE CHANGE

For safety reasons only CO removal
cartridges part no. 80114 should
be used on compressor units with

petrol engine. On units with electric engine either CO
removal cartridge part no. 80114 or TRIPLEX
cartridge part no. 80110 can be used.

Units with petrol engine are delivered
with CO removal cartridge part no.
80114 as standard, units with electric en-

gine with TRIPLEX cartridge part no. 80110. When
changing from electric engine to a petrol engine also
replace cartridge part no. 80110 with cartridge part
no. 80114.

Never remove replacement cartridge
from packaging prior to actual use other-
wise highly sensitive molecular sieve will
absorb water vapour from surrounding
air and cartridge saturated and thus be
ruined.

- Depressurize filter system by opening condensate drain
valves.

- Remove filter head (3, Fig. 1).

- Extract old cartridge and insert a new one.

- Screw in filter head to the stop, without use of force.

The used cartridge must be disposed of
according to local regulations.

CONDENSATE DRAINAGE

Drain condensate from separator and cartridge chamber
regularly by slowly opening drain valves

- before changing cartridge

- before each filling procedure

- during filling procedure every 15 minutes.
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Slowly open left tap first, then right tap approx. 1/3 turn to
the left, until condensate is completely drained. The taps
close by spring pressure, if necessary tighten by hand to
make sure they are completely air-tight.

SAFETY VALVE

Checking function

The final pressure safety valve has to be checked regularly.
For this purpose the safety valve can be vented manually.
Turn knurled knob on top of the valve clockwise until valve
blows off (Fig. 4).

Fig. 4 Venting the final pressure safety valve

VENTING

This just ensures that the valve is functional and will release
pressure in case of a malfunction. To check the blow-off
pressure value refer to ”Blow-off pressure check”.

Checking blow-off pressure

Check blow-off pressure of the final pressure safety valve
regularly, see maintenance schedule in the instruction
manual of your compressor. Pump unit to final pressure
with shut-off valve closed until safety valve blows off.Check
blow-off pressure of safety valve at pressure gauge.
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1. Filter cartridge 80100: Filter cartridge lifetime [hours]

Filling pressure p = 200 bar Capitano 140 Mariner 200 Mariner 250

Ambient temperature
tU [C]

Temperature of final
separator
tAb [C]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

140 200 250

10 20 - 24 86 - 68 60 - 48 48 - 38

15 25 - 29 64 - 52 45 - 36 36 - 29

20 30 - 34 49 - 39 34 - 28 27 - 22

25 35 - 39 37 - 31 26 - 21 21 - 17

30 40 - 44 29 - 24 20 - 17 16 - 13

35 45 - 49 23 - 19 16 - 13 13 - 10

40 50 - 54 18 - 15 13 - 10 10 - 8

Filling pressure p = 300 bar Capitano 140 Mariner 200 Mariner 250

Ambient temperature
tU [C]

Temperature of final
separator
tAb [C]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

140 200 250

10 20 - 24 129 - 102 90 - 72 72 - 57

15 25 - 29 97 - 77 68 - 54 54 - 43

20 30 - 34 73 - 59 51 - 41 41 - 33

25 35 - 39 56 - 46 39 - 32 31 - 26

30 40 - 44 44 - 36 30 - 25 24 - 20

35 45 - 49 34 - 28 24 - 20 19 - 16

40 50 - 54 27 - 22 19 - 16 15 - 12

Filter cartridge 80100: Bottle fillings [number] mass of molecular sieve mMS [g] = 311

Ambient
temperature

tU [C]

Temperature
of final sepa-

rator
tAb [C]

Moisture con-
tent of air,

100% satured
X [g/m3]

Volume of processed air

Va [m3]

at pressure p [bar]

Number of bottle fillings n
and bottle size

200 300 7 l 10 l 12 l

10 20 - 24 17,31 - 21,80 719 - 571 1078 - 856 513 - 408 359 - 285 299 - 238

15 25 - 29 23,07 - 28,79 539 - 432 809 - 648 385 - 309 270 - 216 225 - 180

20 30 - 34 30,40 - 37,63 409 - 331 614 - 496 292 - 236 205 - 165 171 - 138

25 35 - 39 39,65 - 48,64 314 - 256 471 - 384 224 - 183 157 - 128 131 - 107

30 40 - 44 51,21 - 62,41 243 - 199 364 - 299 174 - 142 121 - 100 101 - 83

35 45 - 49 65,52 - 79,28 190 - 157 285 - 235 136 - 112 95 - 78 79 - 65

40 50 - 54 83,08 - 99,85 150 - 125 225 - 187 107 - 89 75 - 62 62 - 52

Bottle filling volume VF [m3]

Bottle size at pressure p [bar]

l [ltr.] 200 300

7 1,4 2,1

10 2 3

12 2,4 3,6

Number of bottle fillings n=
processed volume of air / bottle filling volume = Va / VF

Bottle filling volume: VF [m3] = p [bar] x l [l] / 1000 [l/m3]

Volume of air wich can be processed: Va [m3] = 0,2 x mMS
[g] / (X [g/m3] / p [bar]) = 0,2 x p [bar] x mMS [g] / X [g/m3]

Lifetime of filter cartridge: tp [h] = Va [m3] / (Q [m3/min] x
60 [min/h])
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2. Filter cartridge 80114: Filter cartridge lifetime [hours]

Filling pressure p = 200 bar Capitano 140 Mariner 200 Mariner 250

Ambient temperature
tU [C]

Temperature of final
separator
tAb [C]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

140 200 250

10 20 - 24 64 - 51 45 - 35 36 - 28

15 25 - 29 48 - 38 34 - 27 27 - 21

20 30 - 34 36 - 29 25 - 21 20 - 16

25 35 - 39 28 - 23 20 - 16 16 - 13

30 40 - 44 22 - 18 15 - 12 12 - 10

35 45 - 49 17 - 14 12 - 10 9 - 8

40 50 - 54 13 - 11 9 - 8 7 - 6

Filling pressure p = 300 bar Capitano 140 Mariner 200 Mariner 250

Ambient temperature
tU [C]

Temperature of final
separator
tAb [C]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

Delivery

Q [l/min]

140 200 250

10 20 - 24 96 - 76 67 - 53 54 - 43

15 25 - 29 72 - 58 50 - 40 40 - 32

20 30 - 34 55 - 44 38 - 31 31 - 25

25 35 - 39 42 - 34 29 - 24 23 - 19

30 40 - 44 32 - 27 23 - 19 18 - 15

35 45 - 49 25 - 21 18 - 15 14 - 12

40 50 - 54 20 - 17 14 - 12 11 - 9

Filter cartridge 80114: Bottle fillings [number] mass of molecular sieve mMS [g] = 233

Ambient
temperature

tU [C]

Temperature
of final sepa-

rator
tAb [C]

Moisture con-
tent of air,

100% satured
X [g/m3]

Volume of processed air

Va [m3]

at pressure p [bar]

Number of bottle fillings n
and bottle size

200 300 7 l 10 l 12 l

10 20 - 24 17,31 - 21,80 538 - 428 808 - 641 385 - 305 269 - 214 224 - 178

15 25 - 29 23,07 - 28,79 404 - 324 606 - 486 289 - 231 202 - 162 168 - 135

20 30 - 34 30,40 - 37,63 307 - 248 460 - 372 219 - 177 153 - 124 128 - 103

25 35 - 39 39,65 - 48,64 235 - 192 353 - 287 168 - 137 118 - 96 98 - 80

30 40 - 44 51,21 - 62,41 182 - 149 273 - 224 130 - 107 91 - 75 76 - 62

35 45 - 49 65,52 - 79,28 142 - 118 213 - 176 102 - 84 71 - 59 59 - 49

40 50 - 54 83,08 - 99,85 112 - 93 168 - 140 80 - 67 56 - 47 47 - 39

Bottle filling volume VF [m3]

Bottle size at pressure p [bar]

l [ltr.] 200 300

7 1,4 2,1

10 2 3

12 2,4 3,6

Number of bottle fillings n=
processed volume of air / bottle filling volume = Va / VF

Bottle filling volume: VF [m3] = p [bar] x l [l] / 1000 [l/m3]

Volume of air wich can be processed: Va [m3] = 0,2 x mMS
[g] / (X [g/m3] / p [bar]) = 0,2 x p [bar] x mMS [g] / X [g/m3]

Lifetime of filter cartridge: tp [h] = Va [m3] / (Q [m3/min] x
60 [min/h])
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2. ANNEX
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2.1. OPERATING HOURS RECORD

Date Minutes Amount

Date Minutes Amount

Subtotal:

Date Minutes Amount
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Subtotal: Date Minutes Amount

Subtotal:
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Wichtige Hinweise für Teilebestellungen:

Bestell−Nr., die mit der Ziffer 0 beginnen,
bezeichnen Baugruppen, die komplett geliefert
werden.Teile ohne Bestell−Nr. sind nur zur
Information für die Montage aufgeführt. Sie
sind nicht als Ersatzteil erhältlich. Bei Ersatz-
teilbestellungen erwarten Sie unsere richtige
Lieferung; deshalb benötigen wir von Ihnen
folgende Angaben (siehe unten gezeigtes
Typenschild):

1. Modellbezeichnung, Fabrik−Nr. sowie
Fertigungsstand von Anlage/Block
2. Stückzahlen
3. Benennung und Best.−Nr. des gewünschten
Teils

Bestell−Beispiel:

Für Kompressorblock ... 
Fabrik−Nr. 5124−0528/1/2 drei Dichtungen
8263−090

Important notes for spare parts orders:

Part nos. beginning with digit 0 indicate parts
available as complete assemblies. Parts
without part no. are indicated for assembly
reference, only. These parts are not available
as single parts.When placing an order for
spare parts, please give the following items so
as to ensure our correct delivery (see
indentification plate shown below):

1. Model, serial no. as well as design standard
of unit/block 
2. Quantity required
3. Name and part no.

Example for order:

For compressor block ... 
serial no. 5124−0528/1/2, three gaskets
8263−090

Avis important pour la commande de
pièces:

Les nos. de commande commençant par le
chiffre 0 indiquent les pièces livrées au
complet. Les pièces sans no. de commande
sont indiquées uniquement pour information
de montage. Elles ne sont pas livrées
individuellement. Pour que la livraison de
pièces de rechange corresponde à la
commande, veuillez bien nous fournir les
données suivantes (voir plaque d’identité ci−
dessous):

1. Modèle, no. de série et standard de
construction de bloc compresseur/groupe
2. Quantité désirée
3. Dénomination et no. de commande de la
pièce désirée

Exemple de commande:

Pour bloc compresseur ... 
no. de série 5124−0528/1/2, trois joints no. de
cde. 8263−090

ACHTUNG

Nur Schrauben und Stiftschrauben der
Qualität 8.8 verwenden!

ATTENTION

Use only screws and studs in quality 8.8!
This quality is equivalent to SAE J 429 d
grade 5.

ATTENTION

N’utiliser que des vis et des goujons filetés
de la qualité 8.8!

Anmerkungen zur Identifikation:
Remarks for identification:
Remarques  pour l’identification:

Wartungssätze Maintenance kit Kits de pièces d’entretien :

Atemluft/Industrie Breathing air/industry Air respirable/industrie
a =Wartungssatz 500 h/1000 h a = Maintenance kit 500 h/1000 h a = Kit d’entretien 500 h/1000 h
b = Wartungssatz 1000 h/2000 h b = Maintenance kit 1000 h/2000 h b = Kit d’entretien 1000 h/2000 h
c = Wartungssatz 2000 h/4000 h c = Maintenance kit 2000 h/4000 h c = Kit d’entretien 2000 h/4000 h

In den Spalten sind die im entsprechenden
Satz enthaltenen Teile angekreuzt. Bitte
beachten, daß die höheren Sätze die
untergeordneten nicht beinhalten, d.h. für
eine 4000−Stunden−Wartung wird 1x Satz
a, 1x Satz b und 1x Satz c benötigt.

− / /
Volumenstrom m3/min

Free air delivery Scfm

Betriebsüberdruck bar

Max. working press.psig

K
B

 7
37

08

Jahr
Year

n/min.
r.p.m.

kW

Modell/Model/Modèle Fabrik−Nr./Serial no./Numéro de série

Anlage/Unit/Groupe

Kompressorblock/
Compressor block/
Bloc compresseur

Fertigungsstand /
Modification no. /
No. de modification

The columns contain the parts that are
included in the respective parts set. Please
note that the higher graded kits do not
include the lower ones, i.e. for a 4000 hours
maintenance, one kit a, one kit b plus one kit
c are required.

Les pièces contenues dans les kits
correspondants sont marquées d’une croix
dans les colonnes. Veuillez observer que les
kits supérieurs ne contiennent pas les kits
subordonnés, c’est−à−dire pour un entretien
de 4000 heures il faut avoir 1x kit a, 1x kit b
et 1x kit c.

2
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B61.1− 1 80067 Filtersystem P31 Filter system P31 Système de filtration P31

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

10 79873−EU 1 Filter P31 (ohne Patrone) Filter P31 (without cartridge) Syst. P31 (sans cartouche)

20 N20404 1 G−Einschraubstutzen male connector raccord droit mâle

30 N3608 1 Überwurfmutter cap screw écrou

40 N3609 1 Schneidring cutting ring écrou borgne

50 80555 1 Rückschlagventil check valve clapet anti−retour

60 N24788 1 O−Ring o−ring joint torique

70 N20287 1 G−Einschraubstutzen male connector raccord droit mâle

80 N20270 1 Einst. W−Stutzen adjustable elbow connector raccord droit mâle

90 N23107 1 Manometer−Aufschraubstutzen adjustable elbow connector raccord droit mâle

100 65363 1 Unimam−Verschraubung adjustable elbow connector raccord droit mâle

110 80100 1 Filterpatrone H2O/Öl filter cartridge H2O/oil cartouche de filtre H2O/huile

120 80114 1 Filterpatrone H2O/Öl/CO filter cartridge H2O/oil/CO cartouche de filtre H2O/huile/CO

130 059410 1 Sicherheitsventil safety valve soupape de sûreté

* Druck bei Bestellung angeben Indicate pressure on order Indiquer la pression sur la commande
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B61.1− 2 79873−EU Filter P31 Filter P31 Filtre P31

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

10 1 Filterkopf filter head tête de filtre

20 1 Filtergehäuse filter housing corps du filtre

30 1 Filterboden kpl. filter base assy base de filtre

40 N4735 2 O−Ring o−ring joint torique

50 N4736 2 Stützring backup ring bague d’appui

60 N4784 1 O−Ring o−ring joint torique
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B61.1− 3 Filterboden Filter base Base du filtre

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

10 011430 1 Kondensatablaßhahn kpl. condensate drain tap assy. robinet de purge des condensats cpl.

20 2623 1 Druckfeder spring ressort de pression

30 57935 1 Einstellschraube adjusting screw vis d’ajustage

X 40 78106 1 Zylinderstift cylindric pin tige cylindrique

50 78536 1 Aufnahme seat siège

60 78688 1 Ventilkolben valve piston piston

70 79199 1 Federaufnahme spring seat siège de ressort

80 80068 1 Spritzrohr nozzle

90 91038 1 Ventilsitz valve seat siège de soupape

100 N3837 1 Sechskantmutter hex nut écrou hex.

110 N27297 1 Gewindestift set screw goujon fileté

120 N4602 1 USIT−Ring usit−ring joint usit

130 N23166 1 O−Ring o−ring joint torique

140 N24927 1 O−Ring o−ring joint torique

150 N25503 1 O−Ring o−ring joint torique
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B61.1− 4 80555 Rückschlagventil Check valve Clapet anti−retour

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

10 80552 1 Ventilkörper valve housing corps de soupape

20 80716 1 Rückschlagventilsitz valve seat siège de soupape

X 30 N29166 1 O−Ring o−ring joint torique

40 056674 1 Ventilkolben valve piston piston

50 N19539 4 Innensechskantschraube allen screw vis à six pans creux

60 3089 1 Druckfeder spring ressort
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B61.1− 5 011430 Ablaßhahn Drain valve Robinet de purge

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

5 068410 1 Ablaßhahnkörper, kpl. drain valve housing corps de robinet de purge

10 13283 1 Dichtung gasket joint

15 055888 1 Knebelschraube m. Feder tommy screw with spring molette avec ressort
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B61.1− 5a 055888 Knebelschraube kpl. Tommy screw assy. Molette cpl.

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

5 11392 1 Knebelschraube tommy screw molette

10 13284 1 Sicherungsfeder locking spring ressort d’arrêt
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B61.1− 6 81665 Befestigungssatz Installation set Kit de fixation

Pos.

Bestell−Nr.
Part No.
No. de cde.

Anz.
Qty.
Qté. Benennung Designation Dénominationa b c

10 N17054 1 Rohrschelle tube clamp collier

20 61875 1 Halterung fitting fixation

30 N15500 mm Gummiprofil rubber profile bande caoutchouc

40 N19534 1 Zylinderschraube allen screw vis six pans creux

50 N100 1 Federring lock washer rondelle élastique

60 N287 1 Sechskantmutter hex. nut écrou

70 N19547 2 Zylinderschraube allen screw vis six pans creux

80 N58 2 Scheibe washer rondelle

90 N108 2 Federring lock washer rondelle élastique



BAUER KOMPRESSOREN GmbH
Postfach 710260 D--81452 München

Tel. +4989--78049--0 Fax 089/78049167
www.bauer--kompressoren.de

AUSTRALIA

Australian Safety
Engineers
45 Catalano Circuit
AUS-Canning Vale, WA 6155
Phone: +6189456 2066
Fax : +6189456 2077
Email:ase@ase.net.au
www.ase.net.au
Dräger Australia Pty. Ltd.
3 Ferntree Place
AUS-Notting Hill (VIC) 3168
Phone: +61(3)9265 50 00
Fax : +61(3)9265 50 95
Email:
richard.ciba@draeger.com
www.draeger.com

AUSTRIA

BAUER POSEIDON KOMPRESSO-
REN GMBH
I.Z. NÖ.Süd
Straße 3 OBJ.26
A-2355 Wr. Neudorf
Phone: +43(2236)63 625
Fax : +43(2236)62 952
Email:
info@bauer-poseidon.at
www.bauergroup.de

BELGIË
LUXEMBURG

Dräger Belgium N.V.
Heide 10
B-1780 Wemmel
Phone: +32(2)4626369
Fax : +32(2)4626255
Email:
arlette.dewaele@draeger.be
www.draeger.com

CANADA

Jordair Compressors Inc.
101-7950 huston Rd.
Nordel Business Park
Delta BC V4G 1C2
Phone: +1(604)940-8101
Fax : +1(604)940-8131
Email: jrowand@uniserve.com
www.jordair.ca

CHINA

BAUER KOMPRESSOREN China
Ltd.
707 Block A
M.P. Industrial Centre
18 Ka Yip Street,
Chai Wan
Hongkong S.A.R.
Phone: +852 2595 1898
Fax : +852 2595 0878
bkc@bauerchina.com
www.bauergroup.de
BAUER KOMPRESSOREN Shanghai
Ltd.
#878, Jian-Chuan Road
Minhang, Shanghai 200240
P.R. China
Phone: +86 21 5471 3598
Fax : +86 21 5471 3818
sales@bauer-china.com.cn
www.bauergroup.de

CYPRUS

Mercury Divers Co. Ltd.
P.O. Box 50469
29, Ave Franklin Roosevelt
CY-3012 Limassol
Phone: +357(25)877933
Fax : +357(25)564301
Email:
mercury@mercury.com.cy
www.mercury.com.cy

DANMARK

BAY Kompressor Teknik ApS
Fuglebaekvej 4C,1
DK-2770 Kastrup
Phone: +45 32 51 18 66
Fax : +45 32 51 18 56
Email: stig@bauer.dk

EGYPT

BAUER KOMPRESSOREN EGYPT
Ltd.
Nasser Street / in front of Bank of Alexandria
Hurghada - Red Sea - Egypt
Phone: +20(0)65-3 55 2747
Fax : +20(0)65-3 55 2747
Email: a.abbas@bauer-
kompressoren.com.eg
www.bauer-kompressoren.com.eg

FINLAND/ SUOMI

SARLIN OY
PL 750
Kaivokselantie 3-5
SF-01610 Vantaa
Phone: +358(9)504 445 11
Fax : +358(9)504 445 22
Email:
hydor@sarlin.com
www.sarlin.com

FRANCE

BAUER COMPRESSEURS S.A.R.L.
60 Ave. Franklin D. Roosevelt
F-73100 Aix-Les-Bains
Phone: +33(4)7988 21 00
Fax : +33(4)7988 21 14
Email: info@bauer-compresseurs.com
www.bauergroup.de
Atmos S.A.R.L.
Port de la Pointe Rouge
Avenue D'Odessa
F-13008 Marseille
Phone: +33(491)73 66 84
Fax : +33(491)73 83 54
Email:
atmos-contact@wanadoo.fr
www.atmos.fr.st
BAUER COMPRESSEURS
SAS
Agence Grans Sud
Parc du Midi, Av. Serpolet,
Zone Athélia II
F-13600 La Ciotat
Phone: +33(442)98 10 90
Fax : +33(442)08 25 68

DEUTSCHLAND/GERMANY

Air & Meer Tauchtechnik
Bünder Str. 217
D-32584 Löhne
Phone: +49(5732)-8340
Fax: +49(5732)-684833
Email: airundmeer@gmx.de
Brandschutztechnisches Zentrum
Kramer
Buchholzer Str. 2
D-13156 Berlin-Niederschön-
hausen
Phone: +49(30)4765734
Fax : +49(30)47611926
Domeyer GmbH&Co. KG
Plantage 9
D-28215 Bremen
Phone: +49(421)37788-0
Fax : +49(421)377 88-88
Email:safety@domeyer.eu
www.domeyer.eu

Dräger Safety AG & Co. KGaA
Produkteinheit
Breathing Gas Systems
Revalstraße 1
D-23560 Lübeck
Phone: +49(451)882-0
Fax : +49(451)882-4693
Email:
manfred.kasten@draeger.com
www.draeger.com
Druckluft Dannöhl GmbH
Graf-Zeppelin-Straße 3
D46149 Oberhausen
Phone: +49(208)65675-0
Fax : +49(208)65675-25
Email: druckluft@dannoehl.de
www.dannoehl.de
Drucklufttechnik Fennert GmbH
Hansestr. 21
D-18182 Bentwisch
Phone: +49(381)63 02 28-0
Fax : +49(381)63 02 28-9
Email:: info@fennert.com
www.fennert.com
Druckluft-Service
Gert Mayer
Im Aule 2/1
D-72622 Nürtingen
Phone: +49(7022)5 41 91
Fax : +49(7022)5 53 58
Email:
mayer@druckluft-service.de
www.druckluft-service.de

Ehlgötz Kompressoren &
Motoren GmbH
Printzstraße 11
D-76139 Karlsruhe
Phone: +49(721)623540
Fax : +49(721)6235420
Email: info@ehlgoetz.de
www.ehlgoetz.de

Hubsis Tauchservice
Stefansfelder Str. 9
D-88682 Salem
Phone: +49(7553)13 99
Fax : +49(7553)82 84 70
Email:
info@hubsis-tauchservice.de
www.hubsis-tauchservice.de

Ludwig Ganslmeier
Kompressortechnik GmbH
Geretsriederstr. 1
D-81379 München
Phone: +49(89)7853096
Fax: +49(89)7852470
Email:
info@kompressortechnik.de

Mavotec
Erbacher Str. 45
D-64756 Mossautal
Phone: +49(6062)2662-0
Fax: +49(6062)2662-18
Email: info@mavotec.de
Pressluft Schäfer GmbH
Gebrüder-Pauken-Str. 20
D-56218 Mülheim-Kärlich
Phone: +49(2630)96340-0
Fax: +49(2630)96340-10
Email:
pressluft-schaefer@t-online.de
www.pressluft-schaefer.de
Pressluft Stölzel
Konradstr. 7
D-90429 Nürnberg
Phone: +49(911)32410-0
Fax: +49(911)32410-20
Email:
verkauf@pressluft-stoelzel.de

Pritz Tauchsport
Kleiner Exerzierplatz 4
D-94032 Passau
Phone: +49(851)36220
Fax: +49(851)7564993
Email: info@pritz-tauchsport.de
www.pritz-tauchsport.de
SITEC GmbH
Philipp-Krämer-Ring Str. 14
D-67098 Bad Dürkheim
Phone: +49(6322)989548
Fax : +49(6322)989188
Email:
info@sitecatemschutz.de
www.sitecatemschutz.de
Tauchertechnik Brandenburg
GmbH
Geschwister-Scholl-Str. 2
D-14776 Brandenburg/Havel
Phone: +49(3381)223726
Fax: +49(3381)228964
Email: info@tauchertechnik.de
Tauchcenter Wesel
Ariane Külzhammer e.K.
Am Schepersfeld 46
D-46485 Wesel
Phone: +49(281)27224
Fax: +49(281)29176)
Email: info@tauchcenter.de
www.tauchcenter.de
Tauchsport Tie-Cie
Lauterbachstr. 7b
D-82538 Geretsried-Gelting
Phone: +49(8171)90336
Fax: +49(8171)90337
Email:
info@mischgastauchen.de
Tauchschule Dresden
Kesselsdorfer Str. 55
D-01159 Dresden
Phone: +049(351)4162304
Fax: +049(351)4162332
Email: info@tauchschule-dresden.de
www.tauchschule-dresden.de
Unimatic GmbH
Hans-Böckler-Ring 13
D-22851 Norderstedt
Phone: +49(40)52 98 60-0
Fax: +49(40)52 98 60-60
Email: info@unimatic.de
www.unimatic.de

GREAT BRITAIN

BAUER KOMPRESSOREN UK Ltd.
North Florida Road
Haydock Industrial Estate
GB-St. Helens -
Merseyside WA11 9TN
Phone: +44 (0)1942 72 42 48
Fax : +44 (0) 1942 27 07 71
Email: general@bauer.uk.com
www.bauergroup.de
DIVEX
Pressure Products House
Westhill Ind. Estate
GB-Westhill Aberdeen
AB32 6TQ
Phone: +44(1224)740 145
Fax : +44(1224)746 550
Email: sales@divex.co.uk
www.divex.co.uk

GREECE/ΕΛΛΆΣ
Diving Pro -
Iliadis Bros & Co.
5 Krimeas Str.
GR-115 26 Athens
Phone: +30(210)6993193
Fax : +30(210)69 29 549
Email: info@air-compressor.gr
www.air-compressor.gr



BAUER KOMPRESSOREN GmbH
Postfach 710260 D--81452 München

Tel. +4989--78049--0 Fax 089/78049167
www.bauer--kompressoren.de

ICELAND/ISLAND

Klif Ltd.
P.O. Box 249
Grandagardi 13
IS-1210 Reykjavik
Phone: +354(55)23 300
Fax : +354(55)26 061
Email: klif@klif.is

INDIA

BAUER COMPRESSORS India
A-103 Gokul Arcade Sahar Road
Vile Parle (East)
IND-Mumbai 400 057
Phone: +91(22) 820 25 58
Fax : +91(22) 820 57 92
Email:
pramodg@bom3.vsnl.net.in

ISRAEL

Snapir Diving Equipment Ltd.
P.O. Box 463
IL-Ramat Hasharon 47104
Phone: +972(3)5406890
Fax : +972(3)5407326
Email: issh@zahav.net.il

ITALIA

BAUER COMPRESSORI S.R.L.
Via Galileo Galilei 9
I-36057 Arcugnano
Phone: +39 0444 653 653
Fax : +39 0444 653 600
Email: info@bauer-compressori.com
www.bauergroup.de

JAPAN/日本
BAUER COMPRESSORS CO.LTD.
10-36 Ryutsu-Center
Kitakami-Shi
J-Iwate-ken
Phone: +81(197)68 22 51
Fax : +81(197)68 22 25
Email: t-oitome@bauer.co.jp

KENYA

Marine & Motors Engineering Ltd.
P.O. Box 5034
Diani Beach (EAK)
Kenya
Phone: +254 403203388
Fax: +254 403203411
Email: schlatter@wananchi.com

MALEDIVES

MA Services Pvt. Ltd.
G.Veyoge
Husnuheenaa Magu
MALED-Male
Phone: +960 3310935
Fax : +960 310936
Email:
mas@barabaru.u-net.com

MALTA

M and A Ltd.
Casfen Court, Triq Sir Luigi Preziosi
Bugibba SPB 12
M-Malta
Phone: +365 585065
Fax : +356 585064
Email:
m+a@waldonet.net.mt

MAURITIUS

Air Pro Services Ltd.
La croisée Diolle - La Marie Road
Vacoas
Mauritius
Phone: +230 684 0262
Fax : +230 696 2074
Email:
christiangalliot@hotmail.com

NEDERLAND

Compressor Service Techniek
Bedrijvenstraat 9
7641 AM Wierden, Niederlande / The Ne-
therlands
Phone: +31 (0)546 57 82 52
Fax : +31 (0)546 57 93 35
Email: info@cst-schiphorst.nl
Dräger Safety Nederland B.V.
Postbus 310
Edisonstraat 53
NL-2700 AH Zoetermeer
Phone: +31(79)3444 766
Fax : +31(79)3444 790
Email: draeger@draeger.com
www.draeger.com

NEW CALEDONIA

S.T.I.M.
120 Rue E.Unger
98895 Nouméa/Cedex
Nouvelle-Calédonie
Phone/Fax: +687 25 30 50
GSM : +687 77 76 13
Email: stim-nc@canl.nc

NEW ZEALAND

High Pressure Equipment (NZ) Ltd
P.O. Box 101-130
North Shore Mail Centre
NZ-Auckland
Phone: +64(9)444 0804
Fax : +64(9)443 11 21
Email: highpres@clear.net.nz

NORWAY/NORGE

AL Maskin AS
P.O. Box 54
Industriveien 8
N-2020 Skedsmokorset
Phone: +47(64)836900
Fax : +47(64)836999
Email: firmapost@almaskin.no
www.almaskin.no

PORTUGAL

INDUMA
Maquinas Industriais Ltda.
Rua da Cova da Moura 2-1
P-1300 Lisboa
Phone: +351(21)392 8680
Fax : +351(21)395 02 99
Email: induma@mail.telepac.pt

SINGAPORE

BAUER COMPRESSORS ASIA
Pte.Ltd
2 Alexandra Road
#01-03 Delta House
SGP-Singapore 159919
Phone: +65 62716271
Fax : +65 62723345
Email: info@bauer-
compressors.com.sg
www.bauerasia.com
Marine & Industrial Compressors
304 Thompson Road
SGP-Singapore 307654
Phone: +65 250 6018
Fax : +65 253 8443

SOUTH AFRICA

High Pressure Systems C.C.
P.O.Box 30059
Jet Park
Witfield 14697
ZA-Rep. of South Africa
Phone: +27(11)5717300
Fax : +27(11)397 48 08
Email: info@hpssystems.co.za

SPAIN

Dräger Safety Hispania S.A.
Xaudaró 5
E-28034 Madrid
Phone: +34(1)358 02 44
Fax : +34(1)729 48 99
Email:
atencionalcliente.safety
@draeger.com
www.draeger.com
Marine Vision
Pol.Ind. La Vega
C./Archidona, nave no.19
E-29650 Mijas-Costa
Phone: +34(95)2473230
Fax : +34(95)2585545
Email:
management@marinevision.com
www.marinevision.com
Sistemas de Alta Presión S.L.
Mr. Mathias Nowak
Sant Andreu de la Barca
C. Josep Ros i Ros 2-4, nave 4
E-08740 Barcelona
Phone: +34(93)660 28 75
Fax : +34(93)660 19 17
Email:
mathias@sistemasap.com

SPAIN -
ISLAS CANARIAS

P. A. Herzog S.L.
Calle Fernando Arozena
Quintero 4
Nave 1
E-38009 Santa Cruz de
Teneriffe
Phone: +34(922)22 35 35
Fax : +34(922)20 37 29
Canarias H.P.Compresores S.L.
C. Guadalajara No. 5
Urb. Ojos de Garza
E-35219 Telde
Gran Canaria
Phone: +34(928)57 41 67
Fax : +34(629)21 02 30
Email:
bauer_grancanaria@yahoo.de
The Compressor People
Lisa & Claude Antoine
Calle el Delgadillo 7
E-38616 El Desierto
Tenerife
Phone: +34(922)77 08 49
Email:
airclaude@gmail.com

SPAIN - MALLORCA -
BALEARES

Rambaud Family SL
”Neptuno”
Deportes Nauticos
Avda. Argentina 45
E-Palma de Mallorca
Phone: +34(971)28 02 67
Fax : +34(971)73 75 54
Email:
neptunodiving@atlas-iap.es

SRI LANKA

Underwater Safaris Ltd.
Leslie's House
25 Barnes Place
CL-Colombo 7
Phone: +941 699 757
Fax : +941 69 40 29
Email: scuba@slt.lk

SWEDEN/SVERIGE

P. Granzow AB
Malmagatan 3
S-74537 Enköping
Phone: +46(171)47 80 00
Fax : +46(171)392 70
Email:
mikael.jansson@granzow.se
www.granzow.se

SWITZERLAND

Dräger AG
Aegertweg 7
CH-8305 Dietlikon
Phone: +41(1)80582-0
Fax : +41(1)8058280
Email: urs.weder@draeger.com
www.draeger.ch
Vektor AG
Chriesbaumstr. 4
CH-8604 Volketswil
Phone: +41(1)946 06 60
Fax : +41(1)945 55 10
Email: info@vektor.ch
www.vektor.ch

TÜRKIYE

Marintek Doga Sporlari Malzemel-
eri Tic. A.S.
Bagdat Cad. 39
Sebnem. sok. 10/5 Kozyatagi
TR-34724 - Istanbul
Phone: +90(216)44 53 580
Fax : +90(216)44 53 560
Email: gulten@marintek.com.tr

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

BAUER COMPRESSORS
Middle East
Industrial Unit FZ S1 AF 07
Jebel Ali Free Zoe South Side
Dubai
Phone: +971 4 8860259
Fax : +971 4 8860260
Email: info@bauer-kompressoren.ae

USA

BAUER COMPRESSORS INC.
1328 Azalea Garden Road
Norfolk
USA-VA 23502
Phone: +1(757)855 60 06
Fax : +1(757)855 62 24
Email: sls@bauercomp.com
www.bauercomp.com
BAUER COMPRESSORS
Miami
Nob Hill Business Plaza
10052 NW 53rd Street
Sunrise,
USA-Florida 33351-8002
Phone: +1(954)746 2504
Fax : +1(954)746 2510
Email:
bflgenmgr@bauercomp.com
www.bauercomp.com
BAUER COMPRESSORS
San Francisco
267 East Airway Blvd.
Livermore, California 94551
Phone: +1(925)449 7210
Fax : +1(925) 449 7201
Email:
bauersf@bauercomp.com
www.bauersf.com
BAUER COMPRESSORS
Los Angeles
CV International, Inc. and CvB
2730 Monterey Str., Suite 108
Torrance, California 90503
Phone: +1(310)328 8550
Fax : +1(310)328 5525
Email: info@cvintl.com
www.cvintl.com
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